

No. 22-816

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC.
D/B/A COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HANNIBAL-LAGRANGE UNIVERSITY,
MISSOURI BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,
SOUTHWEST BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,
AND THE CHRISTIAN LIFE COMMISSION
OF THE MISSOURI BAPTIST CONVENTION
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM, LLC 229 S.E. Douglas St., Ste. 210 Lee's Summit, MO 64063 (816) 398-8967 Mike@TheWhiteheadFirm.com	JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD <i>Counsel of Record</i> LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD LLC 229 S.E. Douglas St., Ste. 210 Lee's Summit, MO 64063 (816) 398-8305 jon@whiteheadlawllc.com
--	---

March 30, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	7
I. Private universities face an existential threat under the enforcement requirements of Presidential Executive Order 13,988 and the HUD Directive	7
II. The Directive censors and compels protected speech.....	8
III. Biblical Convictions about Sexuality and Marriage are Fundamental and Non-Negotiable for Christian Colleges like <i>Amici</i>	10
IV. The Supreme Court has promised protection of fundamental religious freedom, even in the face of laws advancing a public policy of non-discrimination	13
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15-18
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9, 15
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	9, 10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	14-15
CONSTITUTION, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND STATUTES	
24 C.F.R. § 100.50(b)(4)–(5)	9
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c)	9
Exec. Order No. 13,988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (2021) (Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation)	4, 6, 7
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	17, 18
U.S. CONST., Amend. I	3, 8, 10, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, Directive, Implementation of Executive Order 13,988 on the Enforcement of the Fair Housing Act (Feb. 11, 2021)	4-10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Baptist Faith and Message, 2000.....	2, 3, 10
Genesis 2:24	3
Genesis 5:1-2.....	3
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> , 1785	19
<i>The Nashville Statement</i>	13
